

**CASE NO. 18-4005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

NAVAJO NATION, a federally	)
recognized Indian tribe, LORENA	)
ATENE, TOMMY ROCK,	)
HARRISON (HUTCHINS)	)
HUDGINS, WILFRED JONES,	)
ELSIE BILLIE, and HERMAN	)
FARLEY,	)
Plaintiffs-Appellees	)
	)
v.	)
	)
SAN JUAN COUNTY, a Utah	)
governmental sub-division,	)
	)
Defendant-Appellant.	)

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
The Honorable Judge Robert Shelby  
D.C. No. 2:12-cv-00039-RJS

**APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

Respectfully Submitted,

STEVEN BOOS  
MAYA KANE  
Attorneys for Lorena Atene, Tommy  
Rock, Harrison Hudgins, Wilfred  
Jones, Elsie Billie and Herman Farley

835 East Second Avenue, Suite 123  
Durango, CO 81302  
Telephone: (970) 247-1755  
Facsimile: (970) 247- 8827  
[sboos@mbsslip.com](mailto:sboos@mbsslip.com)  
[mkane@mbsslip.com](mailto:mkane@mbsslip.com)

ERIC P. SWENSON,  
1393 East Butler Avenue  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102  
Telephone: (801) 521-5674  
[e.swenson4@comcast.net](mailto:e.swenson4@comcast.net)

SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS ARE INCLUDED  
WITH DIGITAL SUBMISSION SENT VIA EMAIL.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF  
AUTHORITIES.....6

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....8

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR  
REVIEW.....8

STATEMENT OF  
FACTS.....11

STATEMENT OF THE  
CASE.....16

ARGUMENT

I. The 1984 Agreed Settlement and Order entered in *United States v. San Juan County, et al.*, has no bearing on this case.....24

A. The District Court had subject matter jurisdiction over the First Claim because that claim did not constitute a collateral attack on the 1984 consent decree.....26

B. The County Did Not Have a Compelling Interest in Maintaining County Commission District Three as a Racially-Packed District.....31

II. The County Did Not Present Any Special Circumstances to the District Court That Justify the County’s 38% Population Deviation Between School Board Election Districts.....33

A. The County’s claimed policy of placing a school in each School Board election district, variously called the School Community Principle and the School Community Concept, is largely unsupported in the record.....33

B. The District Court applied the correct level of scrutiny in deciding

whether the County’s asserted justifications for a 38% deviation failed to demonstrate a legitimate governmental interest sufficient to support a facial violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....35

III. The Court correctly reviewed the County’s proposed remedial plans and appropriately determine that such plans were unlawful.....39

A. Standard of Review.....39

B. The Court correctly determined that race was the predominant factor in the County’s remedial plans.....39

C. The Court correctly determined that the County’s proposed remedial plans were not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling governmental interest.....44

IV. The Court correctly adopted the Special Master’s proposed remedial redistricting plans and ordered special elections.....47

A. Standard of Review.....47

B. The District Court’s remedial districting plans for Commission and School Board are lawful.....48

C. The District Court did not err when it ordered Special Elections.....50

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama*, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)...41

*Allen v. Merrell*, 353 U. S. 932 (1957).....11

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....35

*Anderson v. Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....39

*Ashley v. City of Jackson, Miss.*, 464 U.S. 900 (1983).....30

*Bell v. Southwell*, 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967).....51

*Brown v. Thomson*, 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....14, 41, 42

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....35, 36

*Chapman v. Meier*, 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....40

*Connor v. Finch*, 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....47

*Cooper v. Harris*, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....39, 45

*Evenwel v. Abbott* 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....41

*In re Bolar Pharm. Co. Sec. Litig.*, 966 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1992).....47

*Johnson v. De Grandy*, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....47

*Karcher v. Daggett*, 466 U.S. 910 (1984).....40

*Ketchum v. City Council of City of Chicago, Illinois*, 630 F. Supp. 551, 565  
(N.D.Ill. 1985).....51

*Large v. Fremont Cty., Wyo.*, 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012).....40, 47

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....48

*NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm'n*, 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....51

*North Carolina v. Covington*, 137 S. Ct. 1624 (U.S. 2017).....51, 52

*Obama for America. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....36

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....13, 33, 35, 44

*Tallahassee Branch of NAACP v. Leon Cty., Fla.*, 827 F.2d 1436  
(11th Cir. 1987).....40

*Sanchez v. Colorado*, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....45

*Swann v. Adams*, 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....14

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education*, 402 U.S. 1, 15  
(1971).....41

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 US 30 (1986).....45

*United States v. San Juan County*, C-83-1286W (1984).....11, 12, 19, 24, 25

*Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir.  
1999).....14

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....47

*Yanito v. Barber*, 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972).....11

**Statutes**

U.C.A. § 20-2-14.....10
